RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, REJECTING ALL BIDS RECEIVED FOR THE EL MALINO DRIVE AND BELLEMEADE BOULEVARD PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE PROJECT TO BE REBID

**WHEREAS,** the City of Pflugerville advertised for bids on September 18, 2019 and September 25, 2019 to secure services to complete the El Malino Drive and Bellemeade Boulevard Pavement Rehabilitation Project (the "Project") in accordance with Texas Local Government Code, Chapter 252 (the "Code"); and

WHEREAS, five bids were received, opened and read aloud on October 3, 2019 at 3:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, no contract has been awarded or executed with City for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Code Section 252.042(f) authorizes the City Council to reject any and all bids; and

WHEREAS, the City's bid solicitation reserves the City's right to reject any and all bids as authorized by the code; and

**WHEREAS**, it is hereby found and determined by the City Council it is in the best of the City to reject all bids received and rebid the Project.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS:

- 1. That all bids submitted to the City of Pflugerville, Texas for the Project are hereby rejected; and
- 2. That City Staff is hereby directed and authorized to rebid the Project.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** this 11th day of February 2020.

Victor Gonzales, Mayor	

ATTEST:
Karen Thompson, City Secretary
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Charles E. Zech
City Attorney
DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA BERNAL & ZECH, P.C.